Kenya Tea Growers Association   134,089 105,977 - -
Chai Trading Company Limited - - - 1,480
KTDA managed regional power companies 282,332 150,449 - -
Kenya Tea Packers Ltd - - 444 -
TEMEC - - 23,940 32,830
KTDA Foundation - - 3,848 -
KTDA Management Services Limited - - 4,943 -
Majani Insurance Brokers - - 11,517 -

9,872,796 10,253,905 8,309,528 8,293,012

KTDA HOLDINGS LTD ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017  |   71

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33 Change in accounting policy

The Group has adopted the amendments in IAS 16 “Property, Plant and Equipment” and IAS 41, ‘Agriculture”. The effect
of this adoption is that tea bushes (bearer plants) have been accounted for in the same way as property, plant and equip-
ment because their operation is similar to that of manufacturing. The change has been accounted for retrospectively in
line with the requirements of IAS 8.

The effect of the restatement on the previously reported balance sheet for the year ended 30 June 2015 and 30 June
2016  was as follows:

As previously

stated

Impact of
restatement

As restated

Statement of financial position- Group Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

As at 30 June 2015
Property, plant and equipment 2,304,821 310,183 2,615,004
Biological assets 385,337 (290,645) 94,692
Retained earnings (10,591,594) 12,870 (10,578,724)
Deferred tax 49,403 (32,408) 16,995

As at 30 June 2016
Property, plant and equipment 3,071,509 298,152 3,369,661
Biological assets 320,342 (318,522) 1,820
Retained earnings (11,384,311) (45,853) (11,430,164)
Deferred tax 528,401 66,223 594,624

Profit or loss account  for the year ended 30 June 2016
The effect of restatement is as follows: Group Company

2016 2016
Shs’000 Shs’000

As previously reported 1,065,162 558,850

Reversal of fair value gains on biological assets (27,877) (27,877)
Recognition of depreciation charge on tea bushes (12,031) (12,031)
Recognition of deferred tax on biological assets 98,631 98,631

Profit after tax - restated 1,123,885 617,573

As previously

stated

Impact of
restate-

ment

As restat-
ed

Statement of financial position- Company Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

As at 30 June 2015
Property, plant and equipment 1,011,553 310,183 1,321,736
Biological assets 385,337 (290,645) 94,692
Retained earnings (7,965,274) 12,870 (7,952,404)
Deferred income tax (53,014) (32,408) 85,422

As at 30 June 2016
Property, plant and equipment 392,767 298,152 690,919
Biological assets 320,342 (318,522) 1,820
Retained earnings (8,251,679) (45,853) (8,297,532)
Deferred income tax 372,771 66,223 438,994

72  | KTDA HOLDINGS LTD ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34 Contingent liabilities

At 30 June 2017, the Group counter guarantees on behalf of third parties and pending litigations amount to Shs
6,266,139,000 (2016: Shs 4,417,492,000). The loans on which these guarantees have been given are charged on the
respective factory Company assets. It is not anticipated that any liability will arise from these guarantees.

Group Company
2017 2016 2017 2016

Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Guarantees 6,246,934 4,376,030 6,246,934 4,376,030
Claims on pending litigations 19,205 175,203 19,205 175,203

6,266,139 4,551,233 6,266,139 4,551,233

In the opinion of directors, none of the above claims is expected to crystallize.

Factory balances with banks

The Group invests surplus cash on behalf of the factories. These balances are not included in the financial statements of
Kenya Tea Development Agency Holdings Limited as they belong to the factories. As at 30 June 2017, Shs 20 billion (2016:
Shs 30 billion) has been invested on behalf of the factories with various banks.

Kericho Governor Case

In the financial year 2015/2016, KTDA and its subsidiaries were enjoined in an industry wide case which was brought
against them by the Governor of Kericho. The directors are of the opinion that the success of this case is remote and the